Presented by: The Manager Presented: 07/12/2021 Drafted by: R. Palmer III

ORDINANCE OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA

Serial No. 2021-13

An Ordinance Amending the Land Use Code Related to the Coastal Management and the Habitat Provisions of Title 49.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA:

Section 1. Classification. This ordinance is of a general and permanent nature and shall become a part of the City and Borough of Juneau Municipal Code.

Section 2. Amendment of Section. CBJC 49.05.200 Comprehensive plan, is amended as follows:

49.05.200 Comprehensive plan.

- (a) The City and Borough Comprehensive Plan is designed to lessen congestion in the streets; secure safety from fire, panic, and other dangers; promote health and the general welfare; provide adequate light and air; prevent the overcrowding of land; avoid undue concentration of population; and facilitate adequate and cost-effective provision for transportation, water, sewerage, schools, parks, and other public requirements.
- (b) The comprehensive plan adopted by the assembly by ordinance contains the policies that guide and direct public and private land use activities in the City and Borough. The implementation of such policies includes the adoption of ordinances in this title. Where there is a conflict between the comprehensive plan and any ordinance adopted under or pursuant to this title, such ordinance shall take precedence over the comprehensive plan.
 - (1) Plan adopted. There is adopted as the comprehensive plan of the City and Borough of Juneau, that publication titled The Comprehensive Plan of the City and Borough of Juneau, Alaska, 2013 Update, including the following additions:
 - (A) Reserved.

...

Section 3. Repeal of Article. CBJC Article IX of Title 49.70, Coastal Management, is repealed and reserved.

Section 4. Amendment of Section. CBJC 49.70.310 Habitat, is amended as follows: 49.70.310 Habitat.

- (a) Development in the following areas is prohibited:
 - (1) On Benjamin Island within the Steller sea lion habitat;
 - (2) Within 50 feet from the ordinary high water mark of streams designated in Appendix B of the comprehensive plan of the City and Borough of Juneau, 2013 Update; and
 - (3) Within 50 feet from the ordinary high water mark of lakeshores designated in Appendix B of the comprehensive plan of the City and Borough of Juneau, 2013 Update.
- (b) In addition to the above requirements there shall be no disturbance in the following areas:
 - (1) Within 25 feet from the ordinary high water mark of stream corridors designated in Appendix B of the comprehensive plan of the City and Borough of Juneau, 2013 Update; and
 - (2) Within 25 feet from the ordinary high water mark of lakeshores designated in Appendix B of the comprehensive plan of the City of Borough of Juneau, 2013 Update.
- (c) The following developments or disturbances are exempt from the setback prohibitions of this section:
 - (1) Docks, bridges, culverts and public structures whose purpose is access to or across the stream or lake; and
 - (2) Uses which must be in or adjacent to the stream or lake in order to function, such as mining activities, fish culturing, water supply intakes and similar uses.

Except for the setback area necessary for such developments or disturbances, the remaining setback shall be vegetated or revegetated, where feasible and prudent, and such vegetation or revegetation shall be kept or arranged to maximize shade on the stream or lake. A variance is required for any other development or disturbance in the setback prohibitions of this section.

Section 5. Effective Date. This ordinance shall be effective 30 days after its adoption.

Adopted this 13th day of September, 2021.

Beth A. Weldon, Mayor

Attest:

Elizabeth J. McEwen, Municipal Clerk